

SCHEDULE - B

Name of Work:- Annual Maintenance Contract for A. O. Building at Gandhidham for 02 years.

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) /manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.All kinds of soil.	200.00	145.84	m3	One meter cube	29,168.00
2	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	200.00	115.67	m3	One meter cube	23,134.00
3	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and inequalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m.					
	(A) All kind of soils	40000.00	13.00	m2	One Square meter	520,000.00
4	Providing and laying cement concrete mix in bed blocks consisting of ingredients of cement sand and crushed graded trap stone metal etc including mixing, depositing, consolidating, leveling, curing and necessary shuttering etc. complete.					
	(A) 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	40.00	6443.00	m3	One meter cube	257,720.00
5	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :					
	(A) 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	20.00	3030.50	m3	One meter cube	60,610.00
6	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels,bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, including the cost of centering, shuttering,finishing (excluding the cost of reinforcement) with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	40.00	5919.39	m3	One meter cube	236,775.60
7	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete in shelves, including setting in cement mortar 1:3 (1cement : 3 coarse sand), cost of required centering, shuttering and finishing with neat cement punning on exposed surfaces but ,excluding the cost of reinforcement, with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size): Precast Slab for Manholes /SWD covers	20.00	10624.63	m3	One meter cube	212,492.60

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
8	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.					
	(A) Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500 D or more.	2000.00	66.42	Kg	kilogram	132,840.00
9	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :					
	(A) Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	20.00	5616.29	m3	One meter cube	112,325.80
10	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in:					
	(A) Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	200.00	601.50	m2	One Square meter	120,300.00
11	Providing & laying cement concrete solid blocks 1:8:6 (machine made) confirming to relevant IS (Latest Edition) masonry 200 mm thick set in cement mortar 1:6 including curing etc. complete as directed.					
	(A) In superstructure upto floor two level. (O.P.C.)	40.00	2530.00	m3	One meter cube	101,200.00
12	Providing & laying cement concrete solid block masonry 1:8:6 (machine made) 100mm thick set in cement mortar 1:6 including curing etc. complete as directed.					
	(A) In superstructure upto floor two level.	100.00	609.00	m2	One Square meter	60,900.00
13	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS:2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters.					
	(A) 30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	20.00	1359.53	m2	One Square meter	27,190.60
14	Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :					
	(A) 200x10 mm	20.00	66.26	Each	Each	1,325.20
	(B) 100x10 mm	20.00	47.63	Each	Each	952.60
15	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :					
	BRASS/C.P BRASS FITTINGS :					
	Providing and fixing bright finished brass tower bolts (barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete :					
	(A) 200x10 mm	30.00	216.96	Each	Each	6,508.80

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
	(B) 100x10 mm	60.00	102.19	Each	Each	6,131.40
16	Providing and fixing chromium plated brass handles with necessary screws etc. complete:					
	(A) 125 mm	60.00	241.04	Each	Each	14,462.40
	(B) 100 mm	60.00	213.03	Each	Each	12,781.80
17	Providing and fixing chromium plated brass night latch of approved quality including necessary screws etc.complete.	24.00	600.25	Each	Each	14,406.00
18	Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with IS : 3564,embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg and door width from 701 mm to 1000 mm), with double speed adjustment with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.	300.00	365.21	Each	Each	109,563.00
19	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing/ paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : for fixed position					
	(A)	400.00	359.78	kg	One Kilogram	143,912.00
20	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item):					
	(A) With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness	80.00	791.56	m2	One Square meter	63,324.80
21	Providing and fixing 12 mm thick prelaminated particle board flat pressed three layer or graded wood particle board conforming to IS: 12823 Grade I Type II, in panelling fixed in aluminum doors, windows shutters and partition frames with C.P. brass / stainless steel screws etc. complete as per architectural drawings and directions of Engineer-in-charge.					
	(A) Pre-laminated particle board with decorative lamination on both sides	80.00	591.20	m2	One Square meter	47,296.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
22	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item):					
	(A) With float glass panes of 8 mm thickness	20.00	1386.52	m2	One Square meter	27,730.40
	(B) With float glass panes of 5.50 mm thickness	100.00	989.82	m2	One Square meter	98,982.00
23	Providing and fixing double action hydraulic floor spring of approved brand and manufacture conforming to IS : 6315, having brand logo embossed on the body / plate with double spring mechanism and door weight upto 125 kg, for doors, including cost of cutting floors, embedding in floors as required and making good the same matching to the existing floor finishing and cover plates with brass pivot and single piece M.S. sheet outer box with slide plate etc. complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.					
	(A) With stainless steel cover plate minimum 1.25 mm thickness	10.00	4435.39	Each	Each	44,353.90
24	Providing and fixing tiled false ceiling of specified materials of size 595x595 mm in true horizontal level, suspended on interlocking metal grid of hot dipped galvanized steel sections (galvanized @ 120 suitably spaced joints to get required length and of size 24x38 mm made from 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet, spaced at 1200 mm center to center and cross "T" of size 24x25 mm made of 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet, 1200 mm long spaced between main "T" at 600 mm center to center to form a grid of 1200x600 mm and secondary cross "T" of length 600 mm and size 24x25 mm made of 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet to be interlocked at middle of the 1200x600 mm panel to form grids of 600x600 mm and wall angle of size 24x24x0.3 mm and laying false ceiling tiles of approved texture in the grid including, required cutting/making, opening for services like diffusers, grills, light fittings, fixtures, smoke detectors etc. Main "T" runners to be suspended from ceiling using GI slotted cleats of size 27 x 37 x 25 x1.6 mm fixed to ceiling with 12.5 mm dia and 50 mm long dash fasteners, 4 mm GI adjustable rods with galvanized butterfly level clips of size 85 x 30 x 0.8 mm spaced at 1200 mm center to center along main T, bottom exposed width of 24 mm of all T-sections shall be pre-painted with polyester paint, all complete for all heights as per specifications, drawings and as directed by Engineer-in-charge.					
	(A) 12.5 mm thick tapered edge gypsum fire resistant board conforming to IS: 2095- Part I	700.00	1029.19	m2	One Square meter	720,433.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
25	Providing and laying four courses water proofing treatment with bitumen felt over roofs consisting of first and third courses of blown bitumen 85/25 or 90/15 conforming to IS : 702 applied hot @ 1.45 Kg per square metre of area for each course, second course of roofing felt type 3 grade-I (hessian based self finished bitumen felt) and fourth and final course of stone grit 6 mm and down size or peasized gravel spread at 6 cubic decimeter per square metre, including preparation of surface but excluding grading complete with :					
	(A) Bitumen felt (hessian base) type 3 grade I conforming to IS : 1322	200.00	408.14	m2	One Square meter	81,628.00
26	Supplying and applying bituminous solution primer on roof and / or wall surface at 0.24 litre per sqm.	200.00	49.99	m2	One Square meter	9,998.00
27	Cement concrete pavement with 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand :4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), including finishing complete.	40.00	4340.79	cum	One meter cube	173,631.60
28	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement, including cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete.					
	(A) 40 mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	400.00	292.30	m2	One Square meter	116,920.00
29	Providing and laying rectified Glazed Ceramic floor tiles of size 300x300 mm or more (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622, of approved make, in all colours, shades, except White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick Cement Mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete. (Basic Rates of Rectified Ceramic Glazed Tiles 1st quality : Rs.295/m2)	20.00	694.29	m2	One Square meter	13,885.80
30	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in- Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete (Basic Rates of Ceramic Glazed Tiles 1st quality: Rs. 252/m2)	100.00	705.96	m2	One Square meter	70,596.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
31	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels.					
	(A) Raj Nagar Plain white marble/ Udaipur green marble/ Zebra black marble Area of slab over 0.50 sqm sqm (Basic Rates of White marble Raj Nagar plain 18 mm thick : Rs. 592.02/m2)	10.00	1436.30	m2	One Square meter	14,363.00
32	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.					
	(A) Size of Tile 600x600 mm (Basic Rate of tiles : Rs. 322.92/m2)	200.00	988.98	m2	One Square meter	197,796.00
33	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by manufacturer), with water absorption less than 0.08 % and conforming to I.S. 15622, of approved make, in all colours & shade, in skirting, riser of steps, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg/sqm including grouting the joint with white cement & matching pigments etc. complete.					
	(A) Size of Tile 600x600 mm (Basic Rate of tiles : Rs. 322.92/m2)	20.00	1014.57	m2	One Square meter	20,291.40
34	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed floor tiles conforming to IS : 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of approved make in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in- Charge in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement Mortar 1:3 (1cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete. (Basic Rates of Ceramic Glazed Tiles 1st quality: Rs. 252/m2)	100.00	658.14	m2	One Square meter	65,814.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
35	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks In foot path, park & lawns driveway or light & traffic parking etc. of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of course sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand, all complete as per manufacturer's specifications & direction of Engineer-in-Charge.					
	(A) 60mm thick Cement concrete paver block of M- 35 grade with approved colour, design & pattern. Basic Rates of Coloured inter locking C.C. paver Block (60mm thick, M-35) : Rs. 450.00/m2	1000.00	643.55	m2	One Square meter	643,550.00
36	12 mm cement plaster of mix 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	1000.00	149.64	m2	One Square meter	149,640.00
37	Repair to plaster of thickness 12mm to 20 mm in patches of area 2.5 sqm and under, including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing plastering the wall surface with white cement based polymer modified self curing mortar, including disposal of rubbish, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-In- Charge.	300.00	800.77	m2	One Square meter	240,231.00
38	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 :					
	(A) 15 mm nominal bore (Basic Rate of C.P. Brass bibcock 15mm:Rs.600.00/each)	50.00	681.64	Each	Each	34,082.00
39	Providing and fixing C.P. brass long nose bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS standards and weighing not less than 810 gms.					
	(A) 15 mm nominal bore (Basic Rate of C.P. Brass long nose bibcock 15mm : Rs.680.00/each)	10.00	776.60	Each	Each	7,766.00
40	Providing and fixing C.P. brass stop cock (concealed) of standard design and of approved make conforming to IS:8931.					
	(A) 15 mm nominal bore (Basic Rate of C.P. Brass stop cock 15mm : Rs.950.00/each)	40.00	1070.49	Each	Each	42,819.60
41	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately). (A) Sal wood	4.00	55596.74	M3	One Cubic Meter	222,386.96

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
42	Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with R.C.C. top slab with 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size), inside plastering 12 mm thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with floating coat of neat cement and making channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design : (A) Inside size 90x80 cm and 45 cm deep including C.I. cover with frame (light duty) 455x610 mm internal dimensions, total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 38 kg (weight of cover 23 kg and weight of frame 15 kg) :					
	(A) With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	6.00	7302.26	Each	Each	43,813.56
43	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Internal work - Exposed on wall					
	(A) 15 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	118.49	Rmt	One Running Meter	11,849.00
	(B) 20 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	144.95	Rmt	One Running Meter	14,495.00
	(C) 25 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	168.95	Rmt	One Running Meter	16,895.00
	(D) 32 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	220.90	Rmt	One Running Meter	22,090.00
	(E) 40 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	292.60	Rmt	One Running Meter	29,260.00
	(F) 50 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	400.59	Rmt	One Running Meter	40,059.00
44	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc.					

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
	(A) 15 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	193.71	Rmt	One Running Meter	19,371.00
	(B) 20 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	212.71	Rmt	One Running Meter	21,271.00
	(C) 25 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	236.70	Rmt	One Running Meter	23,670.00
45	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge: External work					
	(A) 15 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	98.52	Rmt	One Running Meter	9,852.00
	(B) 20 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	117.52	Rmt	One Running Meter	11,752.00
	(C) 25 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	147.36	Rmt	One Running Meter	14,736.00
	(D) 32 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	186.35	Rmt	One Running Meter	18,635.00
	(E) 40 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	234.79	Rmt	One Running Meter	23,479.00
	(F) 50 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	100.00	342.78	Rmt	One Running Meter	34,278.00
46	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.					
	(A) Circular tank	8000.00	6.00	per Litre	One Liter	48,000.00
47	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :					
	(A) One urinal basin with 5 litre white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern	10.00	3103.72	Each	Each	31,037.20
48	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm or 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively.	10.00	1355.20	Each	Each	13,552.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
49	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:					
	(A) White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap (Basic Rate of Vitreous china flat back wash basin 630x450 mm : Rs.1250.00/each)	10.00	3118.33	Each	Each	31,183.30
50	White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x 400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap (Basic Rate of Vitreous china flat back wash basin 550x400 mm : Rs.1050.00/each)	10.00	2896.13	Each	Each	28,961.30
	(A) Stainless Steel AISI-304(18/8) Wash basin 530x345 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap (Basic Rate of Stainless steel AISI - 304 (18/8) Wash basin 530mm X 345 mm: Rs.1350.00/each)	20.00	3229.43	Each	Each	64,588.60
51	Providing & fixing 15mm dia. C.P. brass pillar taps of approved quality to hand wash basins.					
	(A) Providing and fixing 15mm dia C.P. Brass Pillar Tap with weight not less than 450grams as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	50.00	777.00	Each	Each	38,850.00
52	Providing and fixing P.V.C. low level flushing cistern with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete.					
	(A) 10 litre capacity - White (Basic rate of Flushing Cistern P.V.C. 10 litre capacity (low level) (White) (with fittings, accessories and flush pipe) : Rs. 1050/Each)	10.00	1293.44	Each	Each	12,934.40
53	Providing and fixing PTMT towel rail complete with brackets fixed to wooden cleats with CP brass screws with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour.					
	(A) 600 mm long towel rail with total length of 645 mm, width 78 mm and effective height of 88 mm, weighing not less than 190 gms. (Basic Rate of PTMT - Towel Rail (600 mm) : Rs.790.00/each)	10.00	2397.33	Each	Each	23,973.30
54	Providing & fixing White/coloured vitreous china water closet squatting pan (Indian type) along with "S" or "P" trap including dismantling of old WC seat and "S" or "P" trap at site complete with all operations including all necessary materials, labour and disposal of dismantled material i/c malba, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in charge.					
	(A) Orissa pattern W.C Pan of size 580x440 mm (Basic Rate of Vitreous china orrisa type W.C. pan size 580 mm : Rs.1230.00/each)	10.00	2473.84	Each	Each	24,738.40

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
55	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : (A) W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	20.00	4730.05	Each	One Number	94,601.00
56	Supplying of Name plates, Designation Plate / Notice Board etc. made of superior quality 3mm thick acrylic material milky sheet with blue vinayle computerized letter writing in different sizes including cost of adhesive labour and material etc.complete as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	4000.00	4.40	Sq.inch	One Square Inch	17,600.00
57	Repairing / Rewinding of electric driven motors of required HP and installation of the same in the proper place with cost of rewinding, capacitor, repairing of body, bush etc and other accessories of motors etc complete as directed.					
	(A) 1/2 HP motor	6.00	1485.00	Each	Each	8,910.00
	(B) 1.5 HP motor	2.00	1892.00	Each	Each	3,784.00
	(C) 2.0 HP Motor	4.00	2860.00	Each	Each	11,440.00
	(D) 3.0 HP Motor	4.00	3850.00	Each	Each	15,400.00
	(E) 7.5 HP Motor	4.00	5500.00	Each	Each	22,000.00
58	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade					
	(A) One or more coats on old work	1000.00	48.10	m2	One Square Meter	48,100.00
59	Lettering / overhead signs with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand , shade and manufacture complete all labour & material as directed by Engineer incharge.					
	(A) 100 mm height	100.00	27.00	Letter	Each Letter	2,700.00
	(B) 150 mm height	100.00	32.00	Letter	Each Letter	3,200.00
	(C) 200 mm height	50.00	37.00	Letter	Each Letter	1,850.00
60	Providing and fixing sets of Bathroom Accessories of reputed brand and matching designs with concealed/ hidden screws strictly upon approval by engineer-in-charge. The cost shall include proper and careful fixing of all sets with Galvanised countersunk screws and nylon gatts as required without damaging existing pipelines, conduits, cables, wires, switchboards or any such item concealed inside wall below the tiles. The fixing must be in proper level and at places as directed by the engineer-in- charge					
	(A) 32 mm dia Waste pipe	100.00	48.58	Each	Each	4,858.00
	(B) PVC Connector to Wash Basin(0.60 m)	100.00	82.50	Each	Each	8,250.00
	(C) Steel Jalli of Nahni Trap(15 cm X15 Cm)	60.00	27.50	Each	Each	1,650.00
	(D) C.P.Brass Waste Coupling of wash basin (Basic Rate: Rs 339 per No.)	50.00	378.40	Each	Each	18,920.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
	(E) C.P.Brass Soap Dish (Basic Rate: Rs 499 per No.)	10.00	554.40	Each	Each	5,544.00
	(F) C.P.Brass Hand faucet (Basic Rate: Rs 2060 per No.)	60.00	2293.50	Each	Each	137,610.00
61	Trimming the branches of tree within and surrounding area of Buildings trimming should be done upto 3.00 mtr. height from ground level. It is to be ensured that no branches of trees remain below 3.00 mtr height from ground. The trimmed material is to be removed outside the area by tractor/trolley upto lead 4.00km as directed by Engineer-in-charge. The rate are inclusive all tools, plants, manpower & tractor with Driver labour diesel etc.	1000.00	131.00	one tree	One Tree	131,000.00
62	Painting road surface marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with ready mixed road marking paint conforming to IS the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete.					
	(A) Old work (One or more coats)	200.00	77.80	m2	One square meter	15,560.00
63	Demolition above ground level upto floor two level including disposal of unserviceable materials within 100 meter lead.					
	(A) Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	40.00	927.59	m3	one meter cube	37,103.60
	(B) Nominal concrete 1:4:8 or leaner mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	20.00	572.89	m3	one meter cube	11,457.80
64	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	30.00	1353.25	m3	one meter cube	40,597.50
65	Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineerin- charge :					
	(A) In cement mortar	10.00	936.86	m3	one meter cube	9,368.60
66	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead.					
	(A) For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	200.00	28.71	m2	One Square meter	5,742.00
67	Leakage repair of various existing water supply lines by carrying excavation and refilling of trenches dewatering if any, including all the jointing material etc. all material and labour complete required for leakage repairs excluding cost of M.S.clamp, M.S. fitting PVC/RCC/DI/CI pipe fittings.					
	(A) 50 mm to 150 mm dia	40.00	2537.00	No	One Number	101,480.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
68	Providing, mixing and applying bonding coat of approved adhesive on chipped portion of RCC Slab/balconies/ chajjas etc. as per specifications and direction of Engineer-In-charge complete in all respect.					
	(A) SBR Polymer (@10% of cement weight) modified cementitious bond coat @ 2.2 kg cement per sqm of surface area mixed with specified proportion of approved polymer.	400.00	86.00	m2	One Square meter	34,400.00
69	Upkeeping the area inside A.O.building including open grounds and inside compound wall of all the bungalows and with approach by sweeping, collecting and removing, dressing, cutting the grass, jungle weeds, small unwanted trees, plants, babools, vegetation and removal of waste from dust bins. (all the work will be operated together) and disposed off from A.O. Building by tractor / trolley upto 13 km lead or as directed by Engineer-in-charge.					
	(A) A.O. Building	208.00	5764.00	1 time	Per One Time	1,198,912.00
70.0	Cleaning and removal of deposited waste sludge / garbage's debris etc. what ever is accumulated from gully trap, manhole and inspection chamber of drainage at various location in A.O. building including disposal of garbage by tractor / trolley up to the lead of 13 Km as directed by Engineer - in -charge.					
	(i) Gully trap.	320.00	17.00	01 No.	One Number	5,440.00
	(ii) inspection Chamber	320.00	138.00	01 No.	One Number	44,160.00
	(iii) Manhole	80.00	291.00	01 No.	One Number	23,280.00
71	Disposal of dead body of animals including loading unloading manually or mechanically and disposal the same by tractor /trolley with necessary cover and at appropriate place lead of 4.00 Km including all labour, tools, machinery required complete as directed.					
	(A) Dog, pig, cat etc.(as and when required) A.O.Building inside area	100.00	102.00	01 No.	One Number	10,200.00
72	Cleaning of covered or open S.W.D at A.O.building including culverts by excavating the deposited wet / dry earth, rubbish, garbages etc. lift upto150 cm and stacking & removed the same etc complete upto a lead of 13 km outside the port colony as directed by Engineer-in-charge	2556.00	16.00	Rmt.	One Running Meter	40,896.00
73	Labour charges for cleaning of the water tanks (situated at various places, A.O.Building) of loose dusts, sticking unhygienic material necessary using, bleaching powder/ liquid alum and any other material etc. (to be supplied free of cost by department) inside the water tank making good the water storage tank for storage of potable water for human consumption as and when required and as per directed by Engineer-in-charge.					
	(A) Large main tank underground & overhead tank in water tower of A.O. building capacity more than 30,000.	12.00	3269.00	01 No.	One Number	39,228.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
	(B) Small overhead tanks of A.O.Buidling of capacity from 500 liters to 3000 liters	68.00	143.00	01 No.	One Number	9,724.00
74	Removal of garbages and waste etc. by tractor / trolley having 4.50 m3 capacity with four labour, tools & plants. Rates inclusive labour, tools & plants, Tractor / trolley, Driver & diesel etc. complete. (as and when required) for lead upto 13 KM from AO Building .	200.00	1043.00	1 Trip	One Trip	208,600.00
75	Cleaning washing the U/G and O/H tanks of various capacities the work consisting the cleaning of wall flooring and ceiling by means of spray gun of jet pressure pumps also removing of old sludge / mud and flooring deposits accumulated in water etc. by industrials vacuum pump after clearing the antic bacterial agent are to spread on all the walls, floor and ceiling etc. U.V radiation in the tank is to be followed to remove infection and flying insect etc. complete (all labour materials and tools).					
(A)	A.O.Building	574.00	30.00	1 KL	On Kilo liter	17,220.00
76	Upkeeping of the area of A.O. Buildingy (as & when required) by providing & engaging average (04) Four workers / persons maximum of 8 working hours a day for maintaining the drainage line, office dust bin, etc.with personal supervision and monitoring the above mentioned job inclusive of all taxes as per labour laws, Service tax duties etc. and incurred for execution of this job as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	2880.00	406.00	01 No.	Per person per day	1,169,280.00
77	Providing and antitermite tretment with termiseal green to the surrounding area of building by using W.H.O enlisted chemical by service operator manually operating by spray pump for the rodent control using imported gum pad and rat traps etc. completed as directed	11000.00	47.30	01 M2	One Meter Square	520,300.00
78	Providing and Supplying Fogging Machine with following features:Light Weight , portable & extremely user friendly.It should be equipped with superior quality VAC motors, non rotating vortex design nozzle assembly & precision flow metering valves Machine should be highly versatile & ideal equipment to dispense wide range of chemical solutions like disinfectants, fungicides, germicides etc.Power supply 220V AC, 50 or 60 HZIt should have rugged design power head housing & 5 liter chemical solution tank from corrosion resistant HDPE plasticSize of aerosol should be submicron.Nozzle assembly should be Non clogging design-Stain Steel needle non reactive Eng. Plastic. Can treat 15000 cuft or larger space within few minutes It should spread to50 ft. distance and reach to 25 ft.height. Auto switch off timer in separate box 0 to 60 minutes.Silicon tubing comlies to FDA and USP class VI. Machine should be CE certified and SSI registere It should have rugged design power head housing & 5 liter chemical solution tank from corrosion resistant HDPE plastic.					

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
	(A) A.O.Building	32.00	12969.00	1 Time	One Time	415,008.00
79	Removing old whitewash / distempering from wall surface even by thoroughly cleaning oil, grease, dirt & other foreign matter and with wire brushes, fine steel wool, scrapers and sand paper complete as directed by Engineer- in-charge.	2000.00	7.37	Sqm	One Meter Square	14,740.00
80	Finishing & smoothing the wall surface with two coats of acrylic based cement putty of approved make & brand including and over the one of cement primer on new / old surface etc. complete all labour and material as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge.	4000.00	60.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	240,000.00
81	Wall painting with plastic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: (A) One or more coats on old work	14000.00	50.88	Sqm	One Meter Square	712,320.00
82	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: (A) One or more coats on old work	200.00	45.84	Sqm	One Meter Square	9,168.00
83	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : (A) Old work (one or more coats)	2000.00	32.36	Sqm	One Meter Square	64,720.00
84	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade: (A) Old work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/ 10 sqm) on existing cement paint surface	10000.00	71.41	Sqm	One Meter Square	714,100.00
85	Melamine polishing on wood work (one or more coat).	400.00	69.79	Sqm	One Meter Square	27,916.00
86	Providing and fixing plywood partition between working tables (as shown in Drawing) consist of frame work of hard wood of size 50 x 50mm thick with required numbers of bracings horizontally as well as vertically covered with 6mm thick ply on both side of frame and finished with 1mm thick of laminated sheet all materials shall be used of approved quality brand and shed complete with cost of nails, fevicol, screws, etc of all labours and materials as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	100.00	5000.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	500,000.00
87	Providing and fixing 12 mm thick frosted glass partition between working tables (As Shown In Drawing) including cost of "D" shape brackets, screws, making the edges of glass bevelled on all sides, taxes complete with all labour and material.	40.00	2900.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	116,000.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
88	Providing and fixing vertical blinds 100mm Louver width, quality of approved make fabric made of 100% polyester woven fabric thickness 0.40mm with Acrylic coating resistance to Cracking & Fraying and treated for dust repellency, UV proof , virtually maintenance free having plastic bottom chain thickness of chain-0.50mm and diameter-3mm, Plastic with metal bottom weight - 116.20mmX48.30mm and suitable coating on exterior, including all fixtures and fittings complete in all respect as per design/color/shade including requisite installation brackets etc as required for installation at site with anchoring arrangements complete as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	100.00	3025.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	302,500.00
89	Providing & Fixing of room name plate of size 22" x 7" with Chrome polish front over a base of wood including cutting, fixing at size all taxes with all material & labour as directed by Engineer-in-charge	80.00	7000.00	Each	Each	560,000.00
90	Floor painting with floor enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : (A) Two or more coats on new work	4000.00	67.59	M2	One Meter Square	270,360.00
91	Repairing of existing aluminium window including cutting in required size & shape, fixing as directed by Engineer in charge.	70.00	1500.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	105,000.00
92	Providing and laying/fixing Vinyl flooring 1mm thick as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	100.00	500.00	Sqm	One Meter Square	50,000.00
93	Providing and laying water proofing treatment on roofs of slabs by applying cement slurry mixed with water proofing cement compound consisting of applying: (A) after surface preparation, first layer of slurry of cement @ 0.488 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.253 kg/sqm. (B) laying second layer of Fibre glass cloth when the first layer is still green. Overlaps of joints of fibre cloth should not be less than 10 cm. (C) third layer of 1.5 mm thickness consisting of slurry of cement @ 1.289 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.670 kg/sqm and coarse sand @ 1.289 kg/sqm. This will be allowed to air cure for 4 hours followed by water curing for 48 hours. The entire treatment will be taken upto 30 cm on parapet wall and tucked into groove in parapet all around.	1400.00	343.84	Sqm	One Meter Square	481,376.00
94	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	1000.00	74.13	Kg.	One Kilogram	74,130.00
95	Floor painting with floor enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : (A) Two or more coats on new work	500.00	67.59	M2	One Meter Square	33,795.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
96	Providing and fixing coloured FRP plain sheet 1.70 to 2.00 mm thick of approved "A" class first quality on top of M.S. Structure and fixing with necessary nuts, bolts with washers etc. at required spacing etc. <u>complete as directed by Engineer in charge.</u>	50.00	642.00	M2	One Meter Square	32,100.00
97	Providing and filling river sand / stone dust in plinth or foundation & trenches etc. In layers not exceeding 20cm leveling watering and consolidation of each layer by ramming etc. All labour and materials complete.	100.00	519.00	M3	One Cubic Meter	51,900.00
98	Providing and fixing 'Birdedge' stainless steel spikes on windows of A.O. Building; made out of moulded polycarbonate base with ultraviolet stabilizer and of width 0.8" dia of hole 0.156" and dia of centre projection 0.125" and spikes projections are made of stainless steel of wire of dia .061" and spread of 2".0" length fixed with adhesive of superior quality on top of steel structure complete with all labor and <u>materials as directed.</u>	200.00	400.00	Rmt.	One Running Meter	80,000.00
99	Polishing on wood work with ready mixed wax polish of approved brand and manufacture : (A) New work	300.00	83.26	M2	One Meter Square	24,978.00
100	Providing & fixing of Fine Fissured Midrollok Edge with Silhouette Grid ceiling tiles of size 600mm x 600mm x 15mm having NRC 0.55, Light reflectance of >84% (WT), thermal conductivity k = 0.052 - 0.057 W/mOK, Humidity Resistance of 99%, having Fire Performance Class O / Class 1 (BS 476), and 40mm long anchor fasteners, surface having 3 coats of white paint with Fine Fissured, back of the tile duty sanded and finished with a coat of protective paint over the formed grid complete.	150.00	500.00	Each	One Number	75,000.00
101	Painting with Pure Acrylic paint to exterior wall of AO Building, the work includes preparing the surface for exterior wall by scrapping and removing all loose particles and filling up the cracks. Applying a coat of stabilizing solution, applying 2 coats of premium pure acrylic paint as directed by engineer in charge. The work shall be carried out with the help of scaffolding. The acrylic paint is poly fibre mesh and water resistant, super protective film with sun reflect.	1000.00	172.00	M2	One Meter Square	172,000.00
102	Painting on exterior black stone masonry with pointing work including preparing the surface by scrapping, removing all loose particals and filling of cracks with crack filler of approvad brand. Applying a coat of zinc phosphate primer and two coats of chloro rubber paint with white and black combination to give a glossy finish to the surface. The work shall be carried out with the help of scaffolding.	500.00	180.00	M2	One Meter Square	90,000.00
103	Repairing of existing Revolving chair including fixing of wheel, handle, top cover, threading, cutting and providing revolving chair wheel if required etc... <u>complete as directed.</u>	50.00	700.00	Each	One Number	35,000.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
104	Repairing of existing table including repairing of drawers, replacing of channel, locks, laminates of tables etc... complete as directed.	50.00	600.00	Each	One Number	30,000.00
105	Repairing of existing side rack / cup board including replacing of locks, runners, laminates etc... complete as directed.	50.00	500.00	Each	One Number	25,000.00
106	providing & fixing of wall panels with following specifications including all material & labour as directed by engineer-in-charge:- (A) 12 mm ply box framing with internal hollow space of 80 mm to cover conduits/wires, 1 mm sunmica on outside, 12mm x 6mm polished groove in ply, light and switch board (electric) point, palm space for projector screen above lintel level	50.00	6300.00	M2	One Meter Square	315,000.00
107	Repairing of partition including removing of portion replacing of laminates wood frosted glass as and when required, fixing the partition as directed.	50.00	1500.00	M2	One Meter Square	75,000.00
108	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building, all complete as per the architectural drawings, with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade, including rubbing, curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Polished Granite stone slab jet Black, Cherry Red, Elite Brown, Cat Eye or equivalent.	50.00	4271.00	Rmt.	One Running Meter	213,550.00
109	Modification of existing flush door by applying 1.00mm thick sunmica on both side of door & framing with 18mm thick plywood on one side upto 25cm & fixing of same sunmica on it with fevicol S.S railway type hinges 100 mm size etc including all labour, materials etc.. by engineer in charge and as per drawing.	25.00	6406.00	M2	One Meter Square	160,150.00
110	Providing 20mm thick POP punning in right angle on wall as directed by Engineer in charge.	100.00	780.00	M2	One Meter Square	78,000.00
111	Providing flooring with unpolished vitrified tiles 8 to 10mm thick of size 60cm x 60cm of approved make colour shade and size set in CM 1:3 bedding 20mm thick with grouting of joint 5mm deep & 3mm epoxy grout including finishing and curing etc.. complete with all labour and materials as directed.	40.00	2890.00	M2	One Meter Square	115,600.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
112	Cleaning of toilet unit 04 times per day including bath, w.c., urinal & passages etc. at various places / location in A.O.Building by cleaning the entire toilet blocks including cleaning of sanitary ware, pillar trap, mirrors, wall tiles, cleaning ceiling, doors, windows, fans, lights, jambs etc... depute a S.H.W on each toilet everyday with latest equipment like floor mopping machine, bathroom cleaning machine & cleaning material & surrounding consisting of open drainage channels, floor drainage chamber, w.c. & urinals including the cost of all floor cleaning equipments like power mops, using necessary cleaning materials like Acid, phynile, neptheline balls, gova broom, air freshner, fibre broom, paper roll, soap dispenser etc. and for work up to floor four level as directed by the Engineer In Charge.	15600.00	83.00	Day	One Day	1,294,800.00
113	Cleaning, washing and sweeping including cleaning of all side of walls, cupboards, racks, tables & chairs etc. all furniture, doors, window & window glass panels, fans, false ceiling, computer etc. with floor cleaning machine / wipers for office rooms / chambers / halls and cleaning of floors by using materials like acid, phynile etc. complete including removal of waste from dust bins placed at various locations & disposal of waste material upto lead of 2Km. and for work from floor two four to floor six level as directed by engineer in charge. (A) Below 15.00m2 area.	38400.00	59.00	Day	One Day	2,265,600.00
	(B) From 15.00m2 to 30.00m2 area	18600.00	75.00	Day	One Day	1,395,000.00
	(C) Above 30.00m2 area	37800.00	81.00	Day	One Day	3,061,800.00
114	Cleaning and sweeping of staircase, steps, railing, landing, balconies, passages & corridors etc. including removal of waste from dust bins placed at various locations including cleaning of passage wall, palmet notice board, name plates, doors, windows, grills, ceiling, spider web etc by using latest cleaning machines / power mop & disposal of waste material upto lead of 2Km. The Cleaning of floors by using material like acid, phynile and for work from floor two level to floor four level or as directed by engineer in charge.	9000.00	162.00	Day	One Day	1,458,000.00
115	Cleaning and removal of deposited waste sludge / garbage, debris etc. from the gully trap, manhole & Inspection chambers at various locations at port offices outside harbour area including disposal of garbage upto lead of 2Km. or as directed by engineer in charge. (A) Gully Trap / small chamber	360.00	47.00	Each	One Number	16,920.00
	(B) Inspection Chamber	240.00	132.00	Each	One Number	31,680.00
	(C) Mainhole	72.00	185.00	Each	One Number	13,320.00

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate	Unit		Amount
			In fig.	In Fig.	In Words	
116	Cleaning, removing and disposing the garbage, silt earth, mud, loose rubber etc. from the storm water drains by means of excavating, conveying / depositing the same upto lead of 2.00 Km by tractor / truck, loading, unloading etc. complete with all labour and equipment as directed by Engineer - In - Charge. Outside	1000.00	27.00	Rmt.	One Running Meter	27,000.00
117	Cleaning, removing and disposing the garbage silt, earth, mud, loose rubber etc. from the storm water drains by means of excavating, conveying / depositing the same upto lead of 2.00 Km by tractor / truck, loading, unloading including removing the existing RCC precast slab and placing in position etc. complete with all labour and equipment as directed by Engineer - In - Charge. Along main road. Inside	280.00	47.00	Rmt.	One Running Meter	13,160.00
118	Cleaning, washing the U/G and over head tanks of various capacities. The work cosisting cleaning of wall flooring & ceiling by means of spray gun of jet pressure pumps, also removing of all sludge / mud & chlorine deposits accumulated, in water etc. by means of pumping or manually and finally drying by industrial vaccum pump, after cleaning the anti bacterial agents are to be sprayed on all the walls floors & ceiling etc., U.V. radiation in the tank is to be followed to remove infections and flying insects etc. complete. (all labour, materials and tools - tackles) 256KL x 6 = 1536KL	1800.00	55.00	KL	One Kiloliter	99,000.00
119	Providing Carpenter (First class) & Fitter (Grade-I) for A.O.Building at Gandhidham. (2*365*2=1460 days)	1460.00	506.00	Day	One Day	738,760.00
Total Rs.						26,745,361.00

I/ We am/are willing to carry out this work at _____ % above/ below (percentage should be written in figure and words).

Estimated amount put to tender Rs. _____

Deduct _____ % below(-) Rs. _____

Net Rs. _____

In words (Rupees _____

_____)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (TD)
DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY